
PROSPEROUS PLACES AND INVESTMENT  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 23 OCTOBER 2025 

 
Agenda Item No. 7 
 

 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 2 (P6) FINANCIAL MONITORING 
POSITION FOR 2025/26 
 
Ward(s)  All 
 

Portfolio:    Councillor A. Andrew – Statutory Deputy Leader – Prosperous Places and         
Investment 

 Councillor P Kaur – Housing Support & Resident Access 
                    Councillor G Flint - Culture, Health and Wellbeing 
 
1. Aim 
 

To provide the budget monitoring position for Period 6 2025/26. The Chair requested that 
this item be considered by the Committee.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
           The Committee are requested to: 
 
2.1 To note the revenue and capital forecast for the financial year-end 2025/26 for the 

services that fall under the remit of the committee. 
 
3. Report detail – know 
 
3.1 This report summarises the forecast revenue and capital financial position for 2025/26, 

based on the position to September 2025, for services within the remit of the Prosperous 
Place and Investment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as reported to Cabinet on 15 
October 2025. The full Cabinet report can be accessed by the following link:  
 
 
Corporate Financial Performance 2025/26 – Cabinet 15 October 2025 
 
The current net forecast position on the £17.645m revenue budget is an underspend of 
£0.138m after the net use of reserves.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://cmispublic.walsall.gov.uk/Cmis/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=Q6z26Bz5dSj5GfNRxw%2bcgn6pMphFFCEMHguN1yOvpws9PPNqg3JP9Q%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d


3.2 Reasons for the current revenue position are shown in Table 1 below: 
 
 

Table 1 – Reasons for revenue outturn variance 

Service  
Variance 

£m  
Explanation of Forecast Year End Variance  

Cultural Service  0.011 
Pressure on security staffing offset by additional ticket sales 
income 

Planning Services & 
Building Control  

0.077 Overspend due to Legal Enquiry 

Regeneration & 
Development 

(0.111) 
Underspend on staffing due to utilisation of external grants 
for funding of posts 

Corporate Landlord  (0.115) 
Pressure on commercial income of £140k which is offset by 
savings with Energy based on forecasted usage for the 
financial year of £297k 

Housing Standards 
and Improvements  

0.004 
Nil Variance - pressure on fines income offset by vacant 
posts savings and grant utilisation 

Soft Facilities 
Management  

(0.002) 
Nil Variance - part undeliverable saving on School Crossing 
Patrol is fully mitigated through underspends on staffing and 
income  

Leisure  (0.002) 
Nil Variance - pressure with staffing is offset by surplus 
income 

EE Management  0.000 Nil Variance 

Housing and 
Engagement  

0.000 

Nil Variance - Housing Benefit Subsidy Loss £273k offset 
from (£222k) Asylum contribution.  
B&B demand pressure £267k offset by grant contributions 
(Homeless Prevention Grant (£155k) and Rough Sleepers 
Winter Pressures (£111k). Pressures within Supplies and 
Services spend (£92k) are offset by staffing underspends 
(£143k) 

Total Services 
within remit of this 
Committee  

(0.138)                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 The forecast revenue position by service is shown in Table 2 below: 



 
 

Table 2- Forecast Revenue Outturn 2025/26  

Service  

Annual 
Budget  

Year End 
Forecast  

Planned 
Use of 

Reserves  

Action 
Plan  

Variance after 
Reserves & 
Action Plan  Variance  

£m  £m  £m  £m  £m  

Cultural Service  0.958 0.042 (0.031) 0.000 0.011 

Planning Services & Building 
Control  

1.649 0.376 (0.299) 0.000 0.077 

Regeneration & Development 0.258 0.558 (0.669) 0.000 (0.111) 

Corporate Landlord  5.181 (0.115) 0.000 0.000 (0.115) 

Housing Standards and 
Improvements  

0.156 0.161 (0.157) 0.000 0.004 

Soft Facilities Management  1.604 (0.002) 0.000 0.000 (0.002) 

Leisure  (0.941) (0.002) 0.000 0.000 (0.002) 

EE Management  0.286 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Housing and Engagement  8.494 1.368 (1.368) 0.000 0.000 

Total Services within remit 
of this Committee 

17.645 2.386 (2.524) (0.000) (0.138) 

 

 
3.4 Reasons for Movements – Quarter One to Quarter Two 
 
The June forecast position reported to Cabinet for services within the remit of this committee in July 
2025 was an overspend of £0.939m therefore, there is a net decrease in the overspend of £1.081m 
over the period. The key reasons for movements are detailed in Table 3 below: 
 

Table 3 – Reasons for movement  

Service  
Movement 

£m Reason for movement  

Cultural Service  0.011 Additional security staffing costs 

Planning Services & Building 
Control  

(0.181) 

One-off funding to offset pressure on 
Software applications and Local Plan 
required to support service delivery  

Regeneration & Development (0.002) Minor variances 

Corporate Landlord  
(0.510) 

Savings with Energy based on 
forecasted usage for the financial 
year  

Housing Standards and 
Improvements  0.009 Minor variances 

Soft Facilities Management  

0.389 
Revised Forecasted income on 
Traded services 

Leisure  

(0.019) Reduction in casual staff costs  

EE Management  

0.003 Minor variances 



Housing and Engagement  

(0.781) 

Predominantly reduction in B&B 
demand offset from factoring in 
Housing Benefit subsidy loss 
pressure  

Total Services within remit 
of this Committee (1.081)   

 
 
3.5. Reserves 

 
The total allocated reserves for Prosperous Place and Investments in 2025/26 are £7.996m 
of which net £2.524m has been used or committed to date. Table 4 below details the current 
net use of reverses included within the forecast. 
 

Table 4 - Summary of use of reserves and transfer to reserves  

Reserve Details  
Allocated 

reserve  

Use of 

reserve 

Transfer 

to 

reserve  

 

Balance of reserve 

   £m  £m  £m  £m  

Cultural Service  0.169 (0.031) 0.000 0.138 

Planning Services & Building Control  0.299 (0.299) 0.000 0.000 

Regeneration & Development 2.567 (0.669) 0.000 1.898 

Corporate Landlord  2.104 0.000 0.000 2.104 

Housing Standards and Improvements  0.358 (0.182) 0.025 0.201 

Soft Facilities Management  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Leisure  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

EE Management  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Housing and Engagement  2.499 (1.368) 0.000 1.131 

Total Reserves  7.996 (2.549) 0.025 5.472 

 

3.6. Risks 
 

For the services under the remit of this committee, there is a high risk totalling £0.400m for 
additional property maintenance costs which have not been included within the above forecast. 
At this stage the risks are not certainties and as such are not included in the monitoring position. 
High risks of £0.400m are included in the corporate monitoring report to CMT. If the risks 
become certainties, they will need to be included in the forecast position as overspends unless 
alternative action can be identified to mitigate these costs.   

 

 

3.7       Service Transformation Plan Benefits 
 

Included within the budget for 2025/26 for services within the remit of this Committee 
are £2.763m of approved savings. Table 5 gives an early indication of the progress 
towards implementing these benefits: 
 
Each benefit is “BRAG” categorised as follows: 

• Blue (delivered); 

• Green (on track to be delivered with no issues at year end of 2025/26); 

• Amber (not guaranteed at this stage but no major issues expected, some 
management action needed to ensure delivery) or, 



• Red - (at high risk of not being achieved either in part or in full and therefore a 
robust delivery plan is required); 

 
 

Table 5: Delivery of 2025/26 approved savings – services within the remit of this Committee  
 

   
Total 

savings 

Delivered To be 
delivered by 

31/03/24 

Not fully 
guaranteed 

Not 
achieved 

Saving    (Blue) (Green) (Amber) (Red) 

   £m £m £m £m £m 

OP9 Arts & Events income - 
Increased ticket sales (0.010) 0.000 (0.010) 0.000 0.000 

OP30 Reduction in running 
costs as a result of 
rationalising the council's 
property portfolio (0.500) 0.000 (0.169) 0.000 (0.331) 

OP31 Amalgamation of 
facilities management  (0.100) (0.100) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

OP70 (Part) Fees and 
charges - Cultural  (0.010) 0.000 (0.010) 0.000 0.000 

OP70 (Part) Fees and 
charges - Planning  (0.016) (0.008) (0.008) 0.000 0.000 

OP28 and 2024/25 One public 
estate – income from partners  (0.178) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.178) 

New Rental income from 
properties (0.297) 0.000 (0.297) 0.000 0.000 

OP29 and 2024/25 Energy 
reductions  (0.400) 0.000 (0.400) 0.000 0.000 

OP51 (part) Leisure review 
and health initiatives (Energy 
saving solar panels) (0.095) 0.000 (0.095) 0.000 0.000 

P1 Charge for amendments to 
planning applications (0.050) (0.019) (0.019) 0.000 (0.012) 

OP72 Rental income from 
Park Place and Lex site (0.400) 0.000 (0.400) 0.000 0.000 

OP37 Reduction in Customer 
Engagement vacant posts (0.103) (0.103) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

OP40 Reduction in customer 
engagement costs enabled by 
technology (0.198) (0.198) 0.000 0.000 0.000 

OP48 Reduction in bed & 
breakfast costs linked to the 
capital investment to 
accelerate the acquisition of 
suitable self contained 
accommodation for homeless 
families (0.406) (0.225) 0.000 (0.181) 0.000 

Total   (2.763)   (0.653)   (1.408)  (0.181)     (0.521)  

 
 

3.8 Capital Summary  
 

The capital programme budget for the services under the remit of the Prosperous Place 
and Investment Overview and Scrutiny Committee is £94.40m with the current forecast 



position projected to £72.59m for Period 6 (September) as detailed in Table 6 below. The 
proposed £21.49m carry forward is split across a number of service areas. 
 

Table 6- Capital Forecast 2025/26 

Service  
Annual 
Budget 

Actual 
Year to 

Date 
Forecast 

Year End 
Variance 

Proposed 
carry f/wd to 

2026/27 

   £m £m £m £m £m 

Council Funded 
          

Regeneration and 
Development                 13.47             0.41           8.80  (4.67) (4.34) 

Customer Engagement                   6.01             0.46           5.38  (0.63) (0.63) 

Corporate Landlord and IFM                   9.57             0.42           6.00  (3.58) (3.58) 

Leisure Services                   0.04                 -             0.05            0.01                      -    

Programme Management 
and LEP                   3.15             0.68           3.15                -                        -    

Total Council Funded                   32.24             1.97         23.37  -         8.87  -               8.55  

            

External Funded           

Regeneration and 
Development                 37.21             5.27         26.72  (10.50) (10.50) 

Customer Engagement                   6.08             3.08           5.91  (0.18) (0.18) 

Corporate Landlord and IFM                   0.87  (0.02)          0.01  (0.87) (0.87) 

Leisure Services                   0.00             0.05           0.00  0.00 0.00 

Programme Management 
and LEP                 17.99  (0.73)        16.59  (1.40) (1.40) 

Total Externally Funded                   62.16             7.66         49.22  (12.94) (12.94) 

TOTAL                 94.40             9.63         72.59  (21.81) (21.49) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
4 Financial information 
 

4.1 The financial implications are as set out in the main body of this report. The council has a 
statutory responsibility to set a balanced budget and to ensure it has an adequate level of 
reserves.  The council will take a medium-term policy led approach to all decisions on 
resource allocation.   



 
5.  Reducing Inequalities 

 
5.1 Services consider and respond to equality issues in setting budgets and delivering 

services.  Irrespective of budgetary pressures, the Council must fulfil equal opportunities 
obligations. 

 
6. Decide 

 
6.1 To approve the recommendations as set out in this report. 

 
7. Respond 

 
7.1 The Executive Director for Environment, Housing and Communities, with finance in support 

will be working with Directors and Heads of service to review the forecast, to continue to 
implement actions for any further forecasts and to consider these financial implications in 
line with the council’s budget setting process. 

 
8. Review 

 
8.1 Regular monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet to inform them of the financial forecast 

for 2025/26, including an update on risks and impact on the budget for 2026/27 and beyond. 
 
 

Background papers:  Various financial working papers 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
 
Ross Hutchinson, Head of Finance – Deputy Section 151 Officer 

 07415 308513,  ross.hutchinson@walsall.gov.uk 
  
 
Sundeep Sangha – Strategic Finance Business Partner 
 01922 653018  sundeep.sangha@walsall.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Dave Brown  
Executive Director, Environment, Housing and Communities 
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